PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
17:2-1.7 Appeal from Board decisions
The following statement shall be incorporated in every
written notice setting forth the Board's determination in a
matter where such determination is contrary to the claim
made by the claimant or his legal representative:
"ff you disagree with the determination of the
Board of Trustees in this matter, you may appeal
by sending a written statement to the Board within
45 days from the date of this letter informing the
Board of your disagreement and all of the reasons
therefor. ff no such written statement is received
within the 4.s-day period, this determination shall
be considered final."
As amended, R.1971 d.71, effective May 18, 1971.
See: 3 N.J.R. 50(a), 3 N.J.R. 117(b).
Case Notes
State agency's failure to give employee required notice of right to
appeal adverse determination concerning substitution of survivor's ben-

17:2-1.8 Suspension of pension checks
(a) The disbursement of pension checks shall be suspend-
ed under the following circumstances and such suspensions
shall continue during the period in default:
1. ff a disability retirant fails to appear for a medical
examination;
2. ff a disability retirant under age 60 fails to timely
file a report with the system of his annual earned income;
3. ff a widow, widower, parent or guardian of a minor
child(ren) fails to file a certificate of eligibility which is
normally mailed to such beneficiaries on an annual basis;
4. ff a retirant or beneficiary becomes mentally or
physically incompetent. The disbursement of pension
checks in this instance shall be suspended until a proper
legal representative has been appointed.
As amended, R.1979 d.399, effective October 9, 1979.
See: 11 NJ.R. 411(a), 11 N.J.R. 596(b).
New Jersey State Library
2-5
17:2-1.13

(b) In the event a member dies before satisfactory evi-
dence of his date of birth has been filed with the System,
appropriate evidence may be required before any death
claim is processed for settlement.
(c) In the event proof of age has not been filed with the
System before retirement, such proof must be filed before
any retirement benefits may be disbursed.
17:2-1.12 State employees; biweekly salaries
(a) Retirement and death benefits as well as service
credit will be determined on the basis of biweekly pay
period for State employees paid by centralized payroll.
(b) In the event a member is reported on a combination
of monthly and biweekly pay periods, his last year's salary or
final compensation as well as his service credit will be
computed on a proportional basis.
R.1974 d.230, effective August 19, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 32(a), 6 N.J.R. 361(a).
17:2-1.13 Nearest attained age; enrollment; retirement
(a) An individual who is six months or more past his or
her most recent birthdate at the time of his or her enroll-
ment will have his or her pension contribution rate and
retirement factor based upon the age on his or her next
birthday.
(b) Retired members and survivors will have their bene-
fits calculated upon the basis of the factors applicable to
their age as set forth in (a) above.
New Rule, R.1991 d.115, effective March 4, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3707(a), 23 N.J.R. 712(a).
Supp. 8-4-97
17:2-1.13
Case Notes
No early retirement incentive benefits for employee who did not turn
50 until two months after retirement date specified in special retirement
legislation. Ryan v. Public Employees' Retirement System, 93
N.J.A.R.2d (TYP) 217.
SUBCHAPTER 2. ENROLLMENT
17:2-2.1 Social Security coverage
(a) Social Security coverage as a public employee is a
prerequisite for membership in the system.
(b} In the case of multiple employments (dual enroll-
ments), Social Security coverage is prescribed in each posi-
tion or employment for each to be qualified for member-
ship.
Amended by R.1981 d.58, effective February 20, 1981.
See: 12 N.J.R. 554(b), 13 NJ.R. 247(b).
(c) deleted.
17:2-2.2 Multiple employments
(a) Any employee who has enrolled in a covered position
must also enroll in any other position regardless of his or
her employment status in such other position if he or she
meets the salary and Social Security qualifications for enroll-
ment. However, if an employee who is ineligible for mem-
bership later accepts an additional position which makes
him or her eligible for membership in that second position,
his or her ineligibility for membership in the earlier position
is not altered by his or her enrollment in the Public Employ-
ees' Retirement System.
(b) An elected official must also enroll on the basis of
such office if he or she is enrolled or is enrolling on the
basis of other public employment.
(c) A LEO member who is also enrolled on the basis of a
non-LEO position will contribute at the LEO rate of pen-
sion contribution on the base wages he or she receives from
all positions.
Amended by R.1974 d.230, effective August 19, 1974.
See: 6 NJ.R. 32(a), 6 N.J.R. 361(a).
Amended by R.1979 d.399, effective October 9, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 411(a), 11 N.J.R. 596(b).
Amended by R.1988 d.351, effective August 1, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 969(b), 20 N.J.R. 1953(c).
Deleted requirement that PERS employees be paid in four calendar
quarters to be eligible for PERS membership.
17:2-2.3 Ineligible persons

5. Seasonal employment is a category of occasional
employment which the employer, consistent with past
practices, does not expect to lead to permanent employ-
ment and is not a temporary position as defined under
N.J.A.C. 17:2-2.4(c).
6. Any person not in the career, sehior executive and
unclassified service, or a regular budgeted position, who is
employed on an on-call basis and works on average less
than 10 days a month throughout the regular work year of
the employer. This type of employment is temporary
employment which is not continuous.
Amended by R.1981 d.58, effective February 20, 1981.
See: 12 N.J.R. 554(b), 13 N.J.R. 247(b).
(a)4: delete "is not paid"; add "does not earn wages", "of a year",
and "is considered ... community".
Amended by R.1983 d.7, effective February 7, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. US0(a), 15 N.J.R. 162(d).
Treatment of provisional appointments and seasonaVoccasional em-
ployment.
Amended by R.1989 d.312, effective June 19, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 437(b ), 21 N.J.R. 1743(a).
Added eligibility to establish membership in PERS with one year of
continuous service, without regular Civil Service appointment, to (a)4.
Temporary employment defined and excluded, at (a)6.

adjustment will be made.
Next Page is 2-20.1
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
3. If such a retirant has not properly estimated his
gross earned income for the calendar year and it is found
at the close of the calendar year it exceeded the differ-
ence between his pension and the salary of his former
position and if he does not refund the excess pension to
the system within 30 days, effective April 1, his pension
for the succeeding 12-month period will be reduced by
the excess pension he received in the preceding calendar
year.
17:2-6.15 (Reserved)
Amended by R.1974 d.230, effective August 19, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 32(a), 6 N.J.R. 361(a).
Amended by R.1977 d.148, effective April 27, 1977.
See: 9 NJ.R. 142(b), 9 N.J.R. 295(a).
Repealed by R.1989 d.597, effective December 4, 1989.
17:2-6.16
See: 21 N.J.R. 3265(a), 21 NJ.R. 3929(c).